TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		101/29/2009 1	banking corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TELIGENT, INC.			
Street Address:	065 Leesburg Pike			
Internal Address:	uite 400			
City:	ienna			
State/Country:	/IRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22182			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

Name:	TELIGENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.				
Street Address:	3065 Leesburg Pike				
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Vienna				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	22182				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				

Name:	TELIGENT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.			
Street Address:	3065 Leesburg Pike			
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	Vienna			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22182			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

Name:	TELIGENT LICENSE COMPANY I, L.L.C.		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003927 FRAME: 0636

900125896

lı .				
Street Address:	8065 Leesburg Pike			
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	Vienna			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22182			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

Name:	TELIGENT LICENSE COMPANY II, L.L.C.			
Street Address:	3065 Leesburg Pike			
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	Vienna			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22182			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

Name:	ACTUEL, INC.			
Street Address:	3065 Leesburg Pike			
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	/ienna			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22182			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1893005	TELIGENT	
Registration Number:	2220244	THE SMART WAY TO COMMUNICATE	
Registration Number:	2265162	TELIGENT	
Registration Number:	2265163	TELIGENT	
Registration Number:	2290419	TELIGENT	
Registration Number:	2306392	TELIGENT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)830-8743

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-680-6400

Email: kimberley.lathrop@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberley Lathrop c/o Bingham McCutchen

Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 440 Address Line 4: Los Ange	CALIFORNIA 90071			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3207192.334400			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberley A. Lathrop			
Signature:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/			
Date:	01/30/2009			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Chase Trademark Release 2#page1.tif source=Chase Trademark Release 2#page2.tif				

source=Chase Trademark Release 2#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of January 29, 2009, and made by THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, AS COLLATERAL AGENT, a New York banking corporation, having an office at 200 Jericho Quadrangle, Jericho, New York 11753 ("Grantee") to TELIGENT, INC., a Delaware corporation, TELIGENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, TELIGENT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, TELIGENT LICENSE COMPANY I, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, TELIGENT LICENSE COMPANY II, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company and ACTUEL, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 2, 1998, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 19, 1998, at Reel 1802 and Frame 0039; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/72825907.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, AS COLLATERAL AGENT,

a New York banking corporation

By: ___ Name:

ANN KURINSKAS

Title:

MANAGING DIRECTOR

REEL: 003927 FRAME: 0640

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Applications

Title		App. No.	Filing Date	
	·			

U.S. Trademark Registrations

 $\int_{\mathbb{R}^{n}} P(\frac{1}{2}) = 0$

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
TELIGENT	1893005	05/09/1995
THE SMART WAY TO COMMUNICATE	2220244	01/26/1999
Teligent	2265162	07/27/1999
TELIGENT	2265163	07/27/1999
TELIGENT	2290419	11/02/1999
Teligent	2306392	01/04/2000

A/72825907.2

RECORDED: 01/30/2009